
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY 

LOK SABHA  

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1477 

ANSWERED ON 15.12.2022 

CAPACITY OF NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY PROJECTS 

1477. DR. A. CHELLAKUMAR 

Will the Minister of NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY be pleased to state: 

(a) whether any survey has been conducted by the Government to increase the capacity of new and 

renewable energy projects in the country, especially in Tamil Nadu and if so, the details thereof; 

(b) the total number of projects sanctioned in the country during the last three years and the current 

year, State/UT-wise, including Tamil Nadu; 

(c) the steps taken by the Government to provide technical and financial assistance to the 

unemployed skilled persons who want to set up solar power plants and windmill in the country, 

especially in Tamil Nadu; 

(d) the details of installed grid capacity and production under various new and renewable energy 

projects, State/UT-wise; 

(e) the details of percentage of annual energy requirement that is fulfilled by new and renewable 

energy; and 

(f) the details of current and upcoming new and renewable energy projects in Tamil Nadu? 

                                        ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY AND POWER  

(SHRI R.K. SINGH) 

 

(a) The state-wise details of renewable energy potential estimated for various renewable energy sources in 

the country including the State of Tamil Nadu are given in Annexure-I. 

(b) The State-wise and year-wise details of renewable energy capacity addition in the country during the last 

three years & current year i.e. from 2019-20 to 2022-23 (upto October 2022) are given in Annexure-II. 

(c) Ministry of New and Renewable Energy is implementing the Suryamitra Skill Development Programme 

from FY 2015-16 to develop skilled workforce to perform the jobs related to installation, commissioned 

and Operation & Maintenance of Solar energy Projects on Pan-India basis. A total no. of 51529 candidates, 

including 3523 no. of candidates in the State of Tamil Nadu have been trained under Suryamitra programme 

from financial year 2015-16 to 2021-22 till 30.11.2022. 

 

The Vayumitra skill Development Programme (VSDP) has been launched by the Ministry to create skilled 

work force for the Wind Energy Sector to have trained manpower / youth for development and operation of 

wind farms. The programme aims to train 5010 participants and 690 trainers in O&M Electrical and 

Instrumentation Technician, O&M Mechanical Technical and Site surveyor for Wind Power Plants covering 

the wind rich states including Tamil Nadu.  

 

(d) The source-wise and state-wise details of the renewable energy capacity installed in the country as on 

31.10.2022 are given in Annexure-III. 

The state-wise details of power generation from various renewable energy sources during the current year 

i.e. 2022-23 (upto October 2022) are given in Annexure-IV. 

(e) The details of percentage share of renewable energy in the annual electricity generation from all sources 

during the last three years is given below: 

 

 



Year % share of renewable 

energy  (including large 

hydro) in the annual 

electricity generation 

2019-20 21.26 

2020-21 21.67 

2021-22 21.73 

(Source: Central Electricity Authority) 

 

(f) So far, a total of 19552.53 MW Renewable Energy capacity has been installed in the State of Tamil Nadu 

as on 31.10.2022 which includes 6272.56 MW Solar Power, 2178.20 MW Large Hydro Power, 9936.02 

MW Wind Power, 123.05 MW Small Hydro Power and 1042.70 MW Bio-Power. 

 

Further, the Renewable Energy projects undertaken by the Ministry in the state of Tamil Nadu, inter-alia, 

include the following:- 

 

Wind Power: 

 A total of 3260 MW of capacity has been awarded in the state of Tamil Nadu out of which, a capacity 

of 1267 MW capacity has been installed and a capacity of 1993 MW is under various stages of 

implementation. 

 

Green Energy Corridor(GEC): 

 

 GEC (Phase-I): 

The transmission system under Green Energy Corridor (GEC-I) is being implemented by MNRE through 

the State Transmission Utilities of 8 Renewable Energy (RE) rich States, including Tamil Nadu.  

 

In Tamil Nadu, it is being implemented by Transmission Corporation of Tamil Nadu Limited 

(TANTRANSCO). As on 31.10.2022, 1068 ckm of lines have been constructed and 1910 MVA substations 

have been charged.  

  

 GEC (Phase-II): 

Green Energy Corridor Intra-State Transmission System Phase-II scheme has been approved for 7 States 

including Tamil Nadu.  

Tamil Nadu is setting up 624 ckm of transmission lines and 2200 MVA capacity substations by FY 2025-

26.  

 

Solar Rooftop Phase-II: 

10 MW capacity has been allocated to the DISCOMs in the state. 

 

***** 

 

  



Annexure-I   

Annexure-I referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1477 for 15/12/2022 

regarding ‘Capacity of New and Renewable Energy Projects’ 

 

State-wise details of renewable energy potential estimated for various renewable energy sources 

(including large hydro) in the country including the State of Tamil Nadu 

(in MW) 

Sl. 

N

o. 

STATES / 

UTs 

Wind 

Power 

(@120mtr) 

Small 

Hydro 

Power 

Bio-Energy 

Solar 

Large 

Hydro 

Total  

Biomass 

Power 

Bagase 

Cogene

ration 

Waste 

To 

Energy 

1 

Andhra 

Pradesh 74906 409.32 578 300 123 38440 3261 118017 

2 

Arunachal 

Pradesh 274 2064.92 8     8650 50064 61061 

3 Assam 246 201.99 212   8 13760 650 15078 

4 Bihar  3650 526.98 619 300 73 11200 40 16409 

5 Chhatisgarh 348 1098.20 236   24 18270 2202 22178 

6 Goa 8 4.70 26     880 55 973 

7 Gujarat 142560 201.97 1221 350 112 35770 590 180805 

8 Haryana 419 107.40 1333 350 24 4560 64 6857 

9 

Himachal 

Pradesh 151 3460.34 142   2 33840 18470 56065 

10 

Jammu & 

Kashmir 3 1707.45 43     111050 13613 126416 

11 Jharkhand 0 227.96 90   10 18180 582 19090 

12 Karnataka 124155 3726.49 1131 450                                                                                                                                           24700 6459 160621 

13 Kerala 2311 647.15 1044   36 6110 3378 13527 

14 

Madhya 

Pradesh  15404 820.44 1364   78 61660 1970 81296 

15 Maharashtra 98213 786.46 1887 1250 287 64320 3314 170058 

16 Manipur 0 99.95 13   2 10630 1761 12506 

17 Meghalaya 1 230.05 11   2 5860 2298 8402 

18 Mizoram 0 168.90 1   2 9090 2131 11392 

19 Nagaland 0 182.18 10     7290 1452 8934 

20 Orissa 8346 286.22 246   22 25780 2981 37662 

21 Punjab 278 578.28 3172 300 45 2810 971 8154 

22 Rajasthan 127756 51.67 1039   62 142310 483 271702 

23 Sikkim 0 266.64 2     4940 4248 9457 

24 Tamil Nadu 68750 604.46 1070 450 151 17670 1693 90388 

25 Telangana 24835 102.25       20410 1099 46446 

26 Tripura 0 46.86 3   2 2080 0 2131 

27 Uttar Pradesh 101 460.75 1617 1250 176 22830 664 27098 

28 Uttarakhand 54 1664.31 24   5 16800 17998 36545 

29 West Bengal  1050 392.06 396   148 6260 2829 11075 

30 

Andaman & 

Nicobar 1277 7.27       0  1284 

31 Chandigarh 0       6 0  6 

32 

Dadar & 

Nagar Haveli 0         0  0 

33 Daman & Diu 0         0  0 

34 Delhi 0       131 2050  2181 

35 Lakshwadeep 31         0  31 

36 Pondicherry 382       3 0  385 

37 Others          1022 790  1812 

  Total 695509.00 21133.62 17536.41 5000.00 2554.00 748990.00 145320 1636043 

 

  



Annexure-II   

 

Annexure-II referred to in reply to part (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1477 for 15/12/2022 

regarding ‘Capacity of New and Renewable Energy Projects’ 

 
State-wise and year-wise details of renewable energy capacity addition (including large hydro) in the country 

during the last three years & current year i.e. from 2019-20 to 2022-23 (upto October 2022) (in MW) 

S. 

No. 
States/ UTs 

Small 

Hydro 

Power 

Wind 

Power 

Bio 

Power 

Solar 

Power 

Large 

Hydro 

Total Capacity 

addition 

1 

Andhra 

Pradesh 
0.00 6.20 42.45 1334.58 0.00 1383.23 

2 

Arunachal 

Pradesh 
2.00 0.00 0.00 1.65 600.00 603.65 

3 Assam 0.00 0.00 2.00 117.46 0.00 119.46 

4 Bihar 0.00 0.00 3.82 31.43 0.00 35.25 

5 Chhattisgarh 0.00 0.00 44.17 379.49 0.00 423.66 

6 Goa 0.00 0.00 0.34 22.36 0.00 22.70 

7 Gujarat 28.09 3736.25 15.70 5770.75 0.00 9550.79 

8 Haryana 0.00 0.00 48.79 733.15 0.00 781.94 

9 

Himachal 

Pradesh 
100.10 0.00 2.00 57.46 391.00 550.56 

10 

Jammu & 

Kashmir 
5.29 0.00 0.00 20.63 0.00 25.92 

11 Jharkhand 0.00 0.00 0.00 44.55 0.00 44.55 

12 Karnataka 26.00 573.25 92.34 1746.43 0.00 2438.02 

13 Kerala 44.50 10.00 1.55 495.22 0.00 551.27 

14 

Madhya 

Pradesh 
27.80 324.40 8.61 872.51 0.00 1233.32 

15 Maharashtra 5.51 218.70 79.89 1852.95 0.00 2157.05 

16 Manipur 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.07 0.00 4.07 

17 Meghalaya 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.31 0.00 0.31 

18 Mizoram 5.00 0.00 0.00 3.29 0.00 8.29 

19 Nagaland 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.20 0.00 1.20 

20 Orissa 51.01 0.00 0.00 37.13 0.00 88.13 

21 Punjab 2.55 0.00 165.14 221.59 0.00 389.28 

22 Rajasthan 0.00 382.10 0.00 12198.00 0.00 12580.10 

23 Sikkim 3.00 0.00 0.00 2.81 113.00 118.81 

24 Tamil Nadu 0.00 967.12 22.18 3653.85 0.00 4643.15 

25 Telangana 0.00 0.00 38.73 1039.64 0.00 1078.37 

26 Tripura 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.78 0.00 7.78 

27 Uttar Pradesh 24.00 0.00 27.56 1345.35 0.00 1396.91 

28 Uttrakhand 4.50 0.00 0.31 258.37 219.00 482.18 

29 West Bengal 0.00 0.00 2.61 91.32 0.00 93.93 

30 

Andaman & 

Nicobar 
0.00 0.00 0.00 17.94 0.00 17.94 

31 Chandigarh 0.00 0.00 0.00 23.17 0.00 23.17 

32 Daman & Diu 0.00 0.00 0.00 26.54 0.00 26.54 

33 Delhi 0.00 0.00 7.00 82.77 0.00 89.77 

34 Lakshwadeep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.13 0.00 0.13 

35 Pondicherry 0.00 0.00 0.00 32.21 0.00 32.21 

  Total 330.35 6218.02 605.19 32527.09 1323.00 41003.64 

 

  



Annexure-III   

Annexure-III referred to in reply to part (d) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1477 for 15/12/2022 

regarding ‘Capacity of New and Renewable Energy Projects’ 

 
State-wise Installed Capacity of Renewable Energy as on 31.10.2022 

S. 

No. STATES / Uts 

Small 

Hydro 

Power 

Wind 

Power 

Bio 

Power  

Solar 

Power  

Large 

Hydro 

Power 

Installed 

Capacity 

    (MW) (MW) (MW) (MW) (MW) (MW) 

1 Andhra Pradesh 162.11 4096.65 566.04 4508.45 1610.00 10943.25 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 133.11   0.00 11.23 1115.00 1259.34 

3 Assam 34.11   2.00 147.93 350.00 534.04 

4 Bihar  70.70   126.02 190.76   387.48 

5 Chhatisgarh 76.00   275.00 803.43 120.00 1274.43 

6 Goa 0.05   0.34 26.40   26.79 

7 Gujarat 89.39 9809.32 110.73 8249.07 1990.00 20248.51 

8 Haryana 73.50   258.88 968.67   1301.05 

9 Himachal Pradesh 960.71   10.20 87.38 10263.02 11321.31 

10 Jammu & Kashmir 144.68   0.00 48.90 3449.00 3642.58 

11 Jharkhand 4.05   4.30 94.07 210.00 312.42 

12 Karnataka 1280.73 5268.15 1902.15 7867.19 3689.20 20007.42 

13 Kerala 266.52 62.50 2.50 653.96 1864.15 2849.63 

14 Ladakh 39.64   0.00 7.80 0.00 47.44 

15 Madhya Pradesh  123.71 2844.29 131.75 2763.44 2235.00 8098.19 

16 Maharashtra 381.08 5012.83 2636.42 3501.41 3047.00 14578.74 

17 Manipur 5.45   0.00 12.28 105.00 122.73 

18 Meghalaya 32.53   13.80 4.16 322.00 372.49 

19 Mizoram 41.47   0.00 8.02 60.00 109.49 

20 Nagaland 31.67   0.00 3.04 75.00 109.71 

21 Odisha 115.63   59.22 452.71 2154.55 2782.11 

22 Punjab 176.10   498.94 1140.32 1096.30 2911.66 

23 Rajasthan 23.85 4681.82 125.08 15562.03 411.00 20803.78 

24 Sikkim 55.11   0.00 4.69 2282.00 2341.80 

25 Tamil Nadu 123.05 9936.02 1042.70 6272.56 2178.20 19552.53 

26 Telangana 90.87 128.10 219.74 4640.02 2405.60 7484.33 

27 Tripura 16.01   0.00 16.30   32.31 

28 Uttar Pradesh 49.10   2192.89 2392.78 501.60 5136.37 

29 Uttarakhand 218.82   139.44 575.45 3975.35 4909.06 

30 West Bengal  98.50   323.70 179.82 1341.20 1943.22 

31 Andaman & Nicobar 5.25   0.00 29.91   35.16 

32 Chandigarh     0.00 58.69   58.69 

33 Dadar & Nagar Haveli     0.00 5.46   5.46 

34 Daman & Diu     0.00 41.01   41.01 

35 Delhi     59.00 211.12   270.12 

36 Lakshwadeep     0.00 3.27   3.27 

37 Pondicherry     0.00 35.53   35.53 

38 Others   4.30 0.00 45.01   49.31 

  Total  (MW) 4923.50 41843.98 10700.84 61624.27 46850.17 165942.76 

 

  



Annexure-IV   

Annexure-IV referred to in reply to part (d) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1477 for 15/12/2022 

regarding ‘Capacity of New and Renewable Energy Projects’ 

 

(All figures in MU) 

All India RE Generation for the Year 2022-23 (Up to October,2022) 

Name of 

State/UT 
Wind Solar Biomass Bagasse 

Small 

Hydro 
Others 

Renewab

le Energy 

Total 

Large 

Hydro* 

Total RE 

including 

Large 

Hydro 

Chandigarh 0.00 7.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.83 0.00 7.83 

Delhi 0.00 150.33 0.00 0.00 0.00 159.34 309.67 0.00 309.67 

Haryana 0.00 402.94 209.61 125.76 170.77 32.65 941.73 0.00 941.73 

HP 0.00 37.96 0.00 0.00 2077.80 0.00 2115.76 30885.16 33000.92 

J & K 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 288.02 0.00 288.02 13270.08 13558.10 

Ladkh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 322.92 322.92 

Punjab 0.00 1395.44 245.89 44.78 450.87 0.00 2136.98 2734.02 4871.00 

Rajasthan 4465.76 19540.42 224.97 0.00 0.29 0.00 24231.45 384.02 24615.47 

Uttar Pradesh 0.00 2120.56 41.62 604.70 133.63 32.73 2933.23 545.93 3479.16 

Uttarakhand 0.00 193.55 0.00 144.97 206.15 0.00 544.67 11446.75 11991.42 

Chhattisgarh 0.00 298.85 620.03 0.60 121.75 0.00 1041.24 183.35 1224.59 

Gujarat 12639.39 5553.31 0.00 2.88 111.19 2.24 18309.01 4623.33 22932.34 

Madhya 

Pradesh 

3253.74 2280.98 6.94 22.17 180.80 21.36 5765.99 

5084.36 10850.35 

Maharashtra 5659.20 2196.95 149.26 1162.99 497.99 0.33 9666.72 3674.29 13341.01 

Dadra and 

Nagar Haveli 

and Daman 

and Diu 

0.00 20.56 3.22 0.00 0.00 0.00 23.78 

0.00 23.78 

Goa 0.00 7.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.97 10.28 0.00 10.28 

Andhra 

Pradesh 

5752.21 4638.13 39.48 55.39 185.13 163.55 10833.89 

2500.57 13334.46 

Telangana 185.30 3721.95 19.83 7.17 65.78 93.29 4093.31 4786.11 8879.42 

Karnataka 6876.62 7791.95 74.83 822.77 1692.06 0.00 17258.23 7905.73 25163.96 

Kerala 94.73 398.10 0.00 34.67 628.59 0.00 1156.09 5537.71 6693.80 

Tamil Nadu 14119.78 5246.80 74.60 410.25 163.04 0.00 20014.47 3603.40 23617.87 

Lakshadweep  0.00 0.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.06 0.00 0.06 

Puducherry 0.00 7.14 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.14 0.00 7.14 

Andaman 

Nicobar 

0.00 14.18 0.00 0.00 9.26 0.00 23.44 

0.00 23.44 

Bihar 0.00 101.64 0.00 0.00 9.87 0.00 111.51 0.00 111.51 

Jharkhand 0.00 12.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 12.25 271.18 283.43 

Orissa 0.00 386.98 25.62 0.00 310.41 0.00 723.01 3817.57 4540.58 

Sikkim  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.21 0.00 7.21 9882.92 9890.13 

West Bengal 0.00 70.66 0.00 0.00 127.87 968.54 1167.07 2407.12 3574.19 

Arunachal 

Pradesh 

0.00 21.32 0.00 0.00 2.21 0.03 23.56 

3708.07 3731.63 

Assam 0.00 111.34 0.00 0.00 40.02 0.00 151.36 365.79 517.15 

Manipur 0.00 4.98 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 4.98 394.60 399.58 

Meghalaya 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 53.56 0.00 53.56 804.56 858.12 

Mizoram 0.00 1.88 0.00 0.00 19.09 0.00 20.97 140.84 161.81 

Nagaland 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 71.67 0.00 71.67 152.06 223.73 

Tripura 0.00 3.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.75 0.00 3.75 

All India 

Total 

53046.71 56740.10 1735.90 3439.11 7625.02 1477.03 124063.8

8 

119432.44 243496.32 

* Large hydro generation Excluding Import from Bhutan 

 


